



\$~153

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14766/2025**

AAKASH GOEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Adv.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Adhiraj Singh, GP & Mr. Aryan
Dhaka, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC with Mr.
NamanChoula, Adv. for Resp. For
R2& 3.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition has been filed by the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, *inter alia*, seeking issuance of appropriate writ directing the Respondents to consider Petitioner's case for grant of reward under Notification dated 31st July, 2015, bearing **Circular No. 20/2015** issued by the Central Board of Excise and Customs (Anti-Smuggling Unit) titled '*Grant of Reward to Informers and Government Servants-Review of Policy, Procedure and issue of revised Guidelines*'(hereinafter '*Circular No. 20/2015*).
3. It is the case of the Petitioner, who is a resident of Delhi, that the Respondents refused to consider Petitioner's claim for reward under the **Circular No. 20/2015**, despite the fact that the Petitioner had furnished



credible information about large scale tax evasion by one M/s Sansrisk Business Solutions Private Limited.

4. The Petitioner submitted the information, in respect of one M/s Sansrisk Business Solutions Private Limited, on CPGRAMS portal.

5. According to the Petitioner, the information was credible and had led to initiation of proceeding and substantial recovery and therefore, Petitioner was entitled to claim the reward in terms of **Circular No. 20/2015**.

6. Issue notice. Ms. Anushree Narain, Id. SSC is requested to accept notice on behalf of Respondent No.2 and Respondent No.3.

7. Mr. Mukul Singh, Id. CGSC accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

8. Let a counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

9. List before Joint Registrar, for completion of pleadings, on 13th October, 2025.

10. List before Court on 15th December, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025

sk/sm