



\$~43, 45 to 47, 49, 53 & 70 to 72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13321/2025, CM APPL. 44588/2026

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms. Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Madhav Krishna Dubey, SPC
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Ms. Shreya, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam, Mr. Akhil, Ms. Sakshi Chandna, Advocates

(45)

+ W.P.(C) 14766/2025
AAKASH GOEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms. Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain (SCC), Mr. Naman Choula and Mr. Apurv Yadav, Advs.

(46)

+ W.P.(C) 14804/2025
Y

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms. Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar



Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC, Mr.
Dipak Raj, Adv., Mr. Aryaman
Singh Chouhan, Adv., Mr.
Aditya Chaudhary, Adv.

(47)

+ W.P.(C) 15497/2025
XI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.
Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, SSC-
CBIC; Mr. Tenzing Namgyal
Bhutia and Mr. Rithwik
Narayanan, Adv

(49)

+ W.P.(C) 15950/2025
Z3

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.
Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh,
SPC

(53)

+ W.P.(C) 19360/2025
XX1

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.



Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Devvrat Yadav, SPC, along
with Mr. Nipun Jain, Govt.
Pleader

(70)

+ W.P.(C) 12012/2025
AAKASH GOEL

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.
Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Mukul Singh CGSC, Mr.
Aryan Dhaka Adv

(71)

+ W.P.(C) 13755/2025
AAKASH GOEL

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.
Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
Through: Mr. Mukul Singh CGSC, Mr.



Aryan Dhaka Adv

(72)

+ W.P.(C) 16015/2025
AAKASH GOEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Ms.
Gousia Iqbal, Mr. Priyanshu
Mishra, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Tiwari and. Ms. Sarmila
Kumari Chouhan, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh CGSC, Mr.
Aryan Dhaka Adv

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.07.2026

1. List on 27.08.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 21, 2026/PT